ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 0649
	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	15-03-19890214-0022-04-01-

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	RICHARDSON, EDWIN C.

	UNION:
	OSTA1

	DEPARTMENT:
	PUBLIC SAFETY

	ARBITRATOR:


	KEENAN, FRANK

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	ARENA, ANNE

	2ND CHAIR:
	

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	4/18/1991

	DECISION DATE:
	8/8/1991

	DECISION:
	GRANTED

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	
	
	
	

	
	


HOLDING: 

COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #0649


	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH COUCH



	AGENCY:
	PUBLIC SAFETY

	UNION:
	OSTA1

	ARBITRATOR:
	KEENAN, FRANK

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	ARENA, ANNE

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	BNA CODES:
	54.652
	Contract Interpretation-In General*

	
	115.251
	Work Schedule Changes

	
	115.25
	Scheduling Hours Of Work-In General

	
	
	


AWARD: 0649 

Grievant's days off schedule, as a Patrol Officer with the Highway Patrol, was changed causing him to use sick leave to cover a doctor's appt. Management maintained that Article 26 Negotiations with the Union did not provide limits regarding the Management's right to schedule or adjust time off days. B/U members are not guaranteed any partaicular time off day --Article 26 does not restrict the Employer's right to change time off days. The Union cited two Arbitration decisions (Case No. 15-03-8801331-????-04-01 and 221-040880610-0006-05-02) to support the claim that Article 26 had been violated. F.O.P. asserted that the Grievant was issued a unilateral change which is violative of Section 26.01. Arbitrator Keenan supported that by practice, changes in a trooper's off days are only made in response to initially unforseen operational needs. However, a practice has now assumed a binding status, to (absent exigent circumstances) give to the Trooper 72 hours notice of such a change was not met. In this case, the Employer failed to give this Grievant notice because of the transition of Management personnel at the post. For these reasons, it was directed that three hours sick leave be returned to the Grievant. Grievance was granted.
ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 0649
	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	15-03-19900821-0067-04-01-

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	CALDERWOOD, KEVIN

	UNION:
	FOP1

	DEPARTMENT:
	HIGHWAY SAFETY

	ARBITRATOR:


	KEENAN, FRANK

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	ARENA, ANNE

	2ND CHAIR:
	

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	4/18/1991

	DECISION DATE:
	8/8/1991

	DECISION:
	GRANTED

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	
	
	
	

	
	


HOLDING: 

COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #0649


	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH COUCH



	AGENCY:
	HIGHWAY SAFETY

	UNION:
	FOP1

	ARBITRATOR:
	KEENAN, FRANK

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	ARENA, ANNE

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	BNA CODES:
	115.251
	Work Schedule Changes

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


AWARD: 0649

Grievant's days off schedule, as a Patrol Officer with the Highway Patrol, was changed cuasing him to use sick leave to cover a doctors appt. Management maintained that Article 26 negotiations with the Union did not provide limits regarding management's right to schedule or adjust time off days. B/U members are not guaranteed any particular time off day -- Article 26 does not restrict the employer's right to change time off days. The Union cited two Arbitration decisions (Case No. 15-03-880131-????-04-01 and 2l-04-880610-0006-05-02) to support the claim that Article 26 had been violated. F.O.P. asserted that the Grievant has issued a unilateral change which is violative of Section 26.01. Arbitrator Keenan supported that by practice, changes in a trooper's off days are only made in response to initially unforseen operational needs. However, a practice has now assumed a binding status, to, (absent exigent circumstances) give to the Trooper 72 hours notice of such a change was not met. In this case, the Employer failed to give this Grievant notice because of the transition of Management personnel at the post. For these reasons, it was directed that three hours sick leave be returned to the Grievant. Grievance was granted.
